COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

CERTIFICATE OF C

This Certificate is hereby granted to_CORDIA COMMONS AT MEADVILLE L.L.C

FRme— e LEGAL EN

ADDRESS ORSATELLITESITE

RODRESS OF SATEL

ARDRESS/OF SATELLITE SITE . ADDRESS OF SATELLITE SITE

To provide _Personal Care Homes

The total number of persons which may be car
or the maximum capacity perrr":‘itted——b, he Ci

(MAXIMUM CAPACITY)

Restrictions:

are Fomes

{MANUAL NUMBER AND TITLE OF REGULATION:

TSSUING OEFICER DIRECTOR

NOTE: This certificate is issued for the above site(s) only and is not transferable
and should be posted in a conspicuous place in the facility.

PW 628 - 01/11




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 171052675

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING PHONE: (717) 783-3670

JAN @ § 2012 FAX: (717) 783-5662

Ms. Lynne S. Katzmann, President
Juniper Partners LLC

Cordia Commons at Meadville, LLC
400 Broadacres Drive

Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003

RE: Juniper Village at Meadville
455 Chestnut Street
Meadbville, Pennsylvania 16335

Dear Ms. Katzmann:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare’s licensing inspection on
November 9, 2011 and November 23, 2011 of the above personal care home, the
violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the
enclosed Violation Report were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department's Regional Office of Adult Residential Licensing so that compliance can be
verified.

A regular license is being issued based on the enclosed Violation Report. Your
license is enclosed.

Sincerely,

Ronald Melusky
Director

Enclosures
License
Violation Report




PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

VIOLATION REPORT

Page 101D

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
JUNIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335

410180

INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates o
1109/2011 , o jaifri

i the inspection)

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Jason Williams, Nancy Mandock, Dennis Ropon, Jason Williams

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE

SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Roquired on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

(N

and 1 year of work
experience in a
related field.

(#) Alicenseas a
nursing home
administrator fram
the Department of

DEC 12 201

Adult Residential Licensing

representatives produce the plan)

A
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF FLAN OF DATE

?/‘\,/ ~ ! CORRECTION
Y la W — ] | ’ .
PENAS 2] D f Do (YD) 0
SN/ N ] L/ : <
i PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (inciude 2 step-by-step plan o correct the specific DATE

REGULATFON VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as 2 plan to assure the violation COMPLIANCE

55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
53a SmﬁpersonA._ﬂweadrninisﬁ"ator. does not have rrected at Lime of inspection.
The administrator any of the required qualifications to be an 12/16/201 ericia1 rrarscripts weve reguested

administrator . ,

shall l]ave one of the ’ for the ¥R File and additional paperworH was shown to libensing
folI:n“';\cnagﬁons. mpresentative. RequesSt was sent on 1179713 and transcribts
?ﬁAlioense:’stsa WEre not sent as of 12/1/11. Affer numgrous attempts of
registered nurse FPlling, administrator finally spcke wigh an actual persbn on
from the Department [12/5/11 and regquested info-mation to kd sent ASAP.
Ofsléate' ate’ Mote that the administrator has a c¢olldge degree and hak
ézggrgeaorﬁﬂ iredsﬂ Sempleted all veguiresents of 100 hour HoWw BCI
hours from an gouxse and sducation. \
accredited college or 1 2:\2)* L
university. Administrator HR file will he reviewsd
(3) A ficense as 2 1 and audited guarterly per BPA process
licensed practicaf s “ed quarterly per pr
nurse from the WeStern Reglon jye ensuve completeness @Q
Department of State



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chager 2600

Page2of 1D

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE R
JUNIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335

ME

410190

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER

INSPECTION DATES
110972011, pf22/nt

{Include alf dates of the inspection)

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Jason Williams, Nazcy Mandock, Dennis Ropon, Jason Witliams

N,

= -

’

sxézghwms OF LEGAL ENTITY

sonvise W wsene, B

DATE

R

CORRECTION

REGIONAY. LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLANQF

ars

DATE

131351

SN

Ay :
i N

REGULATION
55 Pa.Code §2600

State.

VICLATION

DATE
COMPLIANCE
VERIFIED BY

PLAN OF CORRECTION

(include a stop-by-step plan to correct the specific
viclation, a5 well as 2 plan to assure the violation

does not reeur)

DATE
COMPLIANCE
VERIFIED BY

(5} Fora home
sening 3 or fewer
residents, a general
education
development
diploma or high
school diploma and
2 years direct care
or adrministrative
experience in the
tuman services
field.

A

Adult Resida

L2gidansia! Licensing




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page3of 1D
NAME AND} ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
JUNIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335 410190
INSPECTION DATES (fnclude all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
1146972011, fazfn ) Jason Williams, Nancy Mandock, Dennis Ropon, Jason Williaras
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Requirsd on FIRST PAGE only unless rmaltipie
representatives produce the plan)
.r\.
SIGN&’TURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN CF DATE
o CORRECTION
i A - b _
LA L 30} . -
D&.ﬂim&\&. =5 /i % 1a-% I
K \ i )
- PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (incinde a step-by-siep plar 1o correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE  violation, as well as a plan to zssure the violation COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY
1002 The rear courtyard of the horme has a decorative This memorial decorative pond, which
. 74 which is 7 inches in depth. This pond has ~ . 3 esidents and fami
The extedor of the ponG wi f . 12/5/201 1 as been enjeyed by resident ) Y
building and the xmmwg;fh v:zmsf.'g;?; mrﬁ'dg?%?fm /81 merbers for years without any incidentd
buitding gr‘om::ds or Several resideg in the home use issis‘tnf‘-e citatlion or techniral assistance was
yard shall t;e N6 | devices or have Alzheimers Disease diagnoses. filled in on 22/5.
;?pa':das“d fee o This presents a crowning hazard 1o residents who
azards. have access to this pond. Environmental Staff will menitoyr )
external grounds for items in need 6.« ‘}
of repalr or hazards sueh as decorative \&“
ponds and will report anmy findings
preveztative maintenance logs.
Ay Fve eyl
Westem 25N
A St sl s Rl K ¥ o s o fim py
AU o TN er T




PERSONAIL CARE HOMES - 55 PaCode Chapzer 2600

VIOLATION REPORT

Peged of 1D
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMRER
JUNIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335 410190
INSPECTION DATES (Inchude afl dates of the inspection} REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

1170912011, i4/33/ ¢

Jason Williams, Nancy Mandock, Denmis Ropon, Jason Williams

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REFRESEN

TATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE caly wnless multiple
representatives produce the plam)
Y
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN oF DATE
TN - CORRECTION .
e C A P
| Fa¥i!
T : ":wﬂr’mji-&\j\.—: IM\ Lf’ﬁ -'“;L.I 1 i ! Q- }5 ’ [
:! 4”! ! )} [
Nt "
PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (igclude @ step-Dy-step plan 1o correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION %OI\ELIANCE violation, as well as 2 plants as;&ure the violation COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 ERIFIED BY does not recur VERIFIED BY
141a Resicent #1 was admitted on 8/18/11. A medical . e Tmedital SY3-nerion oy RS TTTs TS
A resi shall evaluation has not ben campleted for this 12/12/2011 ompieted on 11/12.
idett resident, -
hgvi:ﬁmed’cal =D, DOW will econduct an initial audis
e\;'al.cia?_lnbya ~Resident #2 was admitled on 816M1. A medicat bf medical evaluations to ensure com-
ghysf can's assistant | €¥alualion has not been completed for this pletion within recuirad time frames. ©
orcerfified resident. Futy variances will be identified and o o
registered nurse redical evaluaticns will be completed where & _
practitioner necded, Physicians will be contacted by Do ifpolgpct
documented on a =valiuation has not been received s3]
form specified by the g PEX=N
Depariment, within [ED, DOW or designee will mainvain a DO e
GOd?ygpnortq . tickiLer file of resident documentacion m%
grgass:ongmmm completion dates for medical evaluatiods %“5
am?g;?oi 54 o be audited guarzerily for compliance ﬁg
) i Lre Y : : vith reguived dases. (=R
vvestern Hegion [ 2en rosuized dates 25
wnwao
- - g A -;:.:
£t Rezidontie! Licensing




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page5of1D
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAY. CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
JUNIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335 410190
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

1140902011, f23/¥

Jason Williams, Nancy Mandock, Dennis Ropot, Jzson Williams

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENT. A

Tepresentatives produce the plan)

TIVE SIGNING FLAN OF CORRECTION {Required on FIRST PAGE only unless mudtiple

SIGI‘@}TURE FLEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
P _, ’] ? CORRECTION
{ : o _,f - :‘1 !
. i>n\ !’:\r Ladni ED /"l %P [&'13’5 (
WA A U
—
- FLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE {include 2 step-by-step plan to comect the specific DATE
REGULATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as 2 plan to assure the violation COMPLIANCE

55 Pa.Code §2600 VICLATION VERIFTED BY does rot recur) VERIFIED By
183¢ The current vial of Lantus insufin 1007l for = medicarion war mor ewmived '

e Resident £3 was not marked with the date on This medicavien was not expived
PrescripSon hich it was opened 12/22/11] and thewefore was not being stored &
mgﬁ;@”& OEC ) or handled cutside the wanufacturex
medications an = : s

paramerers. For compliance purposes

ﬁgﬁ gl:::lln?seztored the Zellowing plan of correstion is
manner under provided: [ l\
proper conditions of D'
sanitation, This was corrected az the time of "a’
temperature,

moisture and light
and in accovdance
with the
manufacturer's
instructions.

survey.

DOW, pharmacy support or Med Tech

will complere a wed cart audit to engure

all medicatisns are stored, erganized
wnder proper conditions of sanirvation

temperature, moisture and light accede-

ing to manufacturer inscructions and

inciuvde a date in which it was opened.

Cart asudics will be conducted monthly
going forward teo ansure compliance.

Adult Residential Licensing




PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

VIOLATION REPORT

Page5of ID

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
JUNIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVIILE, PA 16335

416190

CURRENT LICENSE NUUMBER

INSPECTION DATES (Inchude all dztes of the inspection)

11/08/2011 , 1+ j23 ju

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Jason Willizios, Nancy Mandock, Dennis Ropon, Jason Willizms

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION

representatives produce the plam)

(Required on FIRST PAGE only unless maltiple

SIGT\\}ATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
VAo . ’\ . CORRECTION
d < | i ;; .= - | ‘. . W A
e Wlases B0 i B3 GBl
/ i} \ : ~ [ (W
§ o .
g PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (i:_tclu:}e a step-by-step plan to correc: the specnﬁc DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan to assure the violation COMPLIANCE

55 PaCode 2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIFIED BY

1872 Resident #4 is prescribed Acetomenophen 325 Corrected and reconciled w/Pharmacy on|i2/2.

e | o e e | 2zl

Fnrg“dt:ﬂ;;eep&? . indicated Acetomenaphen 325 mg, - the -..cd,- Med -ecr'x, o.: :_r.-ar-m' tech will complete

;’o o ch resid °n";’“fn9 MAR entry listed the medication as being 500 mg. avdit of medication to MAR accuracy.

wtz;?: m;e;‘j?ca?:iom;cr any variances will pe idenfified and

are administered: reported o pnarmacy and corrected on poth |

{1) Residents medicaticon and MAR as applicable. (b"ll

name, {

gg g;un%é ag?gues. DOW, Senior Med Tech will review MARs la'

medication. and -med order wmonthly and reconcile o

{4} Strength. cart co ensura compliance to all med

(3) Dosage form:. record regquirements. Audit results

g'?'g goousfe;of will be reviewad in quarterly B2A Ga

administration. sy o . meeting to identify trends or issues

{8) Frequency of KR .-..’T.‘:{.'-'.“"’""'-'%P’?""‘ oy ~"-‘.""'"="'? o be adéressed.

administration. PR R F RS Enuuﬁun

{9} Admintstration

times,

{10} Duration of TUOf o e

therapy, if PN |

applicable.

{11) Special

Pl ol BV mnfed ekl [ 1 S enfeney
LA T N Ty T gy g A | TS




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Cade Chapter 2600

Page 7of 1}

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
JUNIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
410190

INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the fnspection)

11/09/2011 , /23

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Jason Williams, Nancy Mandock, Dennis Repon, Jason Williams

PRINTED NAME AND TTTLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTI
representatives produce the plan)

N

ON {Required on FIRST PAGE only uniess muiltiple

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY

1

1 i/
Y
L3

ir Nm

£ ; s}

CORRECTION

DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE

@ S N Cali)

z 1\

s

REGULATION
55 Pa.Code §2600

precautions, ¢

VIOLATION

VERIFIED BY

FLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (include 2 step-by-step plam to correct the specific
COMPLIANCE violation, as well a5 2 plan to z2ssere the violaton

DATE
COMPLIANCE

does tot recur) VERIFIED BY

appheable.

(12) Diagnosis or
purpose for the
medication,
including pro re nata
(PRN).

{13) Date and time
of medication
administration.
(14} Name and
initials of the staff
person
administering the
medication.

Eienl 1 ey
teCliCeRsing




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page 3 of 1)

NAME AND ADDRESS OF FERSONAL CARE HOME

JONIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
410190

INSPECTION DATES (Inclode all dates of the inspection)

110912011 , 3123/

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Jason Williams, Nancy Mendock, Dennis Ropon, Jason Willizms

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENT
represcritatives produce the plan)

ATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless multiple

N,

Y

SIGSAﬁ‘bﬁg OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN oF DATE
. o, A CORRECTION
SN ),

o - RN T - L . -
S e Y ane ED fraf) -1 -
/ “ /_. Il i . (74
e ~ PLAN OF CORRECTION

DATE {include a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE viclation, as well 23 a plan 1o assure the violation COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 ) VERIFIED BY does nat recur) VERIFIED BY
1875 There was no documentation in the MAR that the . Coxryectad rhe day of evaluation.
The information in foliowing medications had been administered to i2/12/11
subsecticns 187a13 Resident 3 as prescribed on 11/15/11 at 10:00pm: A Med Administration Training was schef:
a“dn:da;:“:'uﬁzagn?: -Sodium Chioride solution 5% and will be h&l:i-beicre‘ :a.n_l.for all
ttri: med: c?aﬁo nis ~Sodium Chleride cintrnent 5% med techs to review med adminisyraizon
administered. -Termazepam capsule 30 mg prosess relating to proper documentari
Senicr Med Techk will revisw MR dailwv
to ldentify any documentation srvors ah
will report to DOY for investigarion
ang folleow-up.
DOW will report findings in crarserly
BPA QA Meetzing to identify trends or i
Lo be addressed,
\'iq= !z’.}""'ﬁf' H
ve@siarn Hegion
-y e

Adult Residertial Licensing




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 PaCode Chapwer 2600 Page q of 1p
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER,
JUNIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335 410190
INSPECTION DATES (Include all dates of the inspection) REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

11/09/2011 , nfa3fn

Jason Williams, Nancy Mandock, Dermis Ropon, Jasor, Williams

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless mulsiple

Tepresentatives produce the plan)
SIGN?&T’(IB@ OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN QF DATE
g PR / CORRECTION
i T .
g ’“\*\ PR Pl ( 2, _ .
v v 1} 7
_A/ "/‘ ‘\ /-. \"' ’ ' U
Mo ~ PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE (it}clu?e a step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATION VIOLATION COMPLIANCE violation, as well as a plan 1o assure the vielagion COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not cecur) VERIFIED BY
2254 The iritial assessment for Resident #6 was ' DOW inputted all current diagnosis inté
N completed on 8/24/11 and did not contain the inizial assessments on 12797131 for the
ﬁ\arf:naieng Sh:‘.f nitial | iagnoses of H-Thyroid or address the level of 12/12/11 listed vesidents.
as sess'n“el lntttethat i Alzheimers memory loss identified on the medica %*
documented on the evajuation of 10/25/11. o %
Department's it ; ED, DOW will comduct an initial audit = a
~The indtial assessment for Residernt #7 was i . o _ D pry
assessment form completed on 824/11 2nd did not in the of inicial assessments 50 ensure com -;g% 2
w::hn_n 1_5 days of diagnoses of prostate cancer, post heptatic pletion within recvired time frames. ';:-.__ =]
:gmfs.ss'fr:'t Th? neuralgla or Alzheimer's disezse from the medical ny variances will be identified and 85 =
de".‘""‘ ar a evaluation of 10/25/11. The assessment also did initial assessments will ke completed S=0
huig;e:ég:e not address history of falls or safety issues. fox 100% of new residents, o5 a
[y =
agency may ~The initiai assessment for Resident #8 was ED., DOW or designmee will maintain a =55
1 ey A 4 igne MaLnTain o
gossmpess.emteemns il | completed on 10/24/11 and did not contain the tickler file of initial assessmen: of
diagnoses of malignant hyperiension, Dementia, cormpievion dates for initial assessments (% 3
Diabet.es Mellitus 11, GERD. Ostecpemﬁs_. and to be audited quarterly for compliance
mot address history of falls or safety issues or the
resident’s low salt diet,
A | — . ~Residert #9 was admitted on 4/1/11 and dig not
LY - et o i 5 vhEVE an initial @ ment | i &A1,
Westarn Fegigyyme s el asesment completed unti 1111
-Resident #5 had an inftial assesement completed

Adult Residential Licensing




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Page I1Dof 1D

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME
JUNIPER VILLAGE AT MEADVILLE, 455 CHESTNUT STREET MEADVILLE, PA 16335 410190

CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER,

11/09/2011, 2378

INSPECTION DATES (Include 2l dates of the inspection)

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Jason Williams, Nancy Mandock, Dennis Ropon, Jason Williams

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF LEGAL ENTITY REPRESENTATIVE

SIGNING PLAN OF CORRECTION (Required on FIRST PAGE only unless rudtiple

representatives produce the plan)
R
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF DATE
v CORRECTION
2 - i} i | f -
Al s ED iy (- 19
ARV RN <~
" ~/ PLAN OF CORRECTION
DATE {include 2 step-by-step plan to correct the specific DATE
REGULATICN VIOLATION COMPLIANCE  violation, as weil as a plan 10 assure the violation COMPLIANCE
55 Pa.Code §2600 VERIFIED BY does not recur) VERIEIED BY
on 8/78117 which did not contain the dragnoses of

Anxiety, HTN, TIA #10, Osteaporosis, and Hy
CVA from the medical evaluation of 8/15/11. The
assessment also did not address the resident's no
added sait diet.

1S T Gy
Vi ot o T - o
vvesiern Hegion e o
g
S Qaidds Con rQyidesd
! (Ggee afa Wt O enSuo
) Ve aondh ch*'ﬂ;jg'
Aduit Residensal Licensing 00 aaotekg Eei00d 5295
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